

# CITY COUNCIL

Friday, December 18, 2020 9:30 AM

Henry Baker Hall, Main Floor, City Hall



#### OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

This meeting is being broadcast by Access Communications via streaming on Access Now. By remaining in the room, you are giving your permission to be televised.

### Agenda City Council Friday, December 18, 2020

Resolution for in-camera Committee of the Whole meeting - 8:30 a.m.

Special meeting of City Council to convene at 9:30 a.m., subject to completion of Committee of the Whole meeting

**Confirmation of Agenda** 

**Executive Committee Report** 

CR20-99 1971 Albert Street - Property Tax Penalties

#### Recommendation

That City Council deny the request by Smith Street Lands Ltd. for a partial property tax reduction on 1971 Albert Street.

#### **Adjournment**



#### 1971 Albert Street - Property Tax Penalties

Date	December 18, 2020
То	Mayor Masters and City Councillors
From	Executive Committee
Service Area	Financial Strategy & Sustainability
Item #	CR20-99

#### **RECOMMENDATION**

That City Council deny the request by Smith Street Lands Ltd. for a partial property tax reduction on 1971 Albert Street.

#### **HISTORY**

At the December 9, 2020 meeting of the Executive Committee, the Committee recommended that the attached EX20-41 report from the Financial Strategy & Sustainability Division be forwarded to the December 16, 2020 meeting of City Council for consideration and approval.

Recommendation #2 does not require City Council approval.

Respectfully submitted,

**EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE** 

Page 1 of 2 CR20-99

#### **ATTACHMENTS**

EX20-41 - 1971 Albert Street - Property Tax Penalties Appendix A - 1971 Albert St

Page 2 of 2 CR20-99



#### 1971 Albert Street - Property Tax Penalties

Date	December 9, 2020
То	Executive Committee
From	Financial Strategy & Sustainability
Service Area	Assessment & Property Revenue Services
Item No.	EX20-41

#### RECOMMENDATION

The Executive Committee recommends that City Council:

- 1. Deny the request by Smith Street Lands Ltd. for a partial property tax reduction on 1971 Albert Street.
- 2. Approve these recommendations at its meeting on December 16, 2020.

#### **ISSUE**

On November 30, 2020 the City received a request for a partial property tax reduction (Appendix A) on 1971 Albert Street by Smith Street Lands Ltd. The request was to eliminate property tax penalties in the amount of \$692,562.60 that have been accumulating since July 2018. The requestor advised that without an agreement to eliminate these penalties, the sale of this property will not close on January 18, 2021.

#### **IMPACTS**

#### **Financial Impact**

Under the recommended option there are no financial implications.

By law all charges and penalties applied to a property tax account become part of the outstanding property taxes. The outstanding balance for 1971 Albert St as of December 1, 2020, and the projected balance as of January 1, 2021 may be broke down as follows:

Page 1 of 6 EX20-41

	As of Dec 1, 2020	As of Jan 18,2021
Levies (2018, 2019 & 2020)	\$134,877.72	\$134,877.72
Penalty on Levies	\$45,838.24	\$49,000.77
Backfill costs	\$2,124,295.78	\$2,124,295.78
Penalty on Backfill Costs	\$595,006.65	\$642,594.65
Tax Enforcement Charges	1,012.32	\$1,029.83
Total Outstanding Tax	\$2,901,030.71	\$2,951,798.75

The 2021 preliminary assessed value is \$4,329,900.

#### **OTHER OPTIONS**

Option 1: Approve a conditional grant equivalent to a partial property tax reduction of \$600,000 payable upon the owner receiving an Occupancy Permit (or substantial completion as otherwise determined by the City) for a permanent structure on the property.

Under this option, the following conditions that must be meet by the owner to be eligible for the grant are:

- 1) The property taxes on the account must be paid in full upon the closing of the sale by January 2021 (estimated at \$2,951,798.75).
- 2) Property taxes must remain in good standing during the period the seller is eligible to receive the conditional grant.
- 3) The grant would be paid upon the owner receiving an Occupancy Permit (or substantial completion as otherwise determined by the City) for a permanent structure meeting all land use considerations as specified by the Regina Zoning Bylaw 2019 and the Regina Downtown Neighbourhood Plan excluding any permits associated with the current Contract Zone for a Temporary Parking Lot.
- 4) If condition #3 is not achieved by December 31, 2024 (four years), the conditional grant expires, unless otherwise extended by City Council.

In determining the proposed amount of the conditional grant under this option, Administration considered:

- The portion of the taxes owing related to penalties on the 2018, 2019, and 2020 levies that are outstanding (estimated to be \$49,000.77 by January 2021). As there are a number of properties annually in the City who do not pay their levies by the due date, including these penalties in the determination of the grant has the potential of setting too broad of a precedent moving forward. As a result, Administration did not consider this amount when determining the amount of a possible conditional grant.
- The portion of the taxes owing related to penalties owing related to the backfill costs
  (estimated to be \$642,594.65 by January 2021). The amount of the cost to backfill and
  the unique nature and circumstances under which the City was required to take this
  action, limit any potential precedent that might be set by factoring the amount of
  penalties owing related to the costs of the backfill.
- Revenue lost by using funds available for investment to fund the cost of backfilling. Lost investment revenue is estimated at approximately \$42,600.

Page 2 of 6 EX20-41

As a result, if this option is selected, the amount of the conditional grant is proposed to be \$600,000 which is approximately equal to the amount of outstanding penalties incurred on the property related to the backfill charges (\$642,594.65), less the estimated loss of interest revenue (\$42,600).

#### **COMMUNICATIONS**

The property owner, Westgate Properties Ltd. and Smith Street Lands Ltd will be informed of this report.

#### DISCUSSION

The penalties which Smith Street Lands requests be eliminated arise from non-payment of the 2018, 2019 and 2020 annual tax levies by the current property owner (Westgate Properties Inc.) and the costs incurred by the City to remediate the property to protect public safety after Westgate failed to conduct the mandated work. The levies, costs and penalties are all, by law, property taxes.

Penalties on the outstanding balances on a property tax account are applied each month. Penalty rates (which are established by *The Regina Administration Bylaw* and which apply to all tax accounts in the City) are 1.75% per month on arrears and 1.50% on current charges. The total balance on this account at December 1, 2020 is \$2,901,030.71. This balance increases monthly as penalties and new charges are added and is projected to be \$2,951,798.75 in January 2021.

The property is being sold by a Court order issued in a foreclosure action commenced by KEB Hana Bank against the property. On May 7, 2020, the Court confirmed a sale of the property to Magnetic Capital Group Inc. The purchase price established by the agreement for sale and the Court order is that Magnetic will pay to the City all property taxes, arrears and penalties on the tax account and pay the fixed sum of \$500,000 to KEB Hana Bank. By both order of the Court, and by operation of law, the property taxes owed to the City are the first charge against the property. Sale proceeds may only be disbursed to KEB Hana Bank once the tax account is paid.

The sale to Magnetic was anticipated to close within three months of the Court order, which would have been August 7, 2020. The City is now advised that Smith Street Lands, the requester, and Magnetic have recently entered into a partnership that will see the property at 1971 Albert Street owned by Smith Street Lands if the court-confirmed sale to Magnetic closes. Smith Street advises the sale is presently contemplated to close January 18, 2021. The City is not a party to the agreement for sale of the property and the City has no control over whether or when the sale closes, the arrangement between Magnetic and Smith Street cannot alter the terms of the sale established by the Court order.

The City commenced tax enforcement action against the property in accordance with the procedures established by *The Tax Enforcement Act* in February 2019. Administration is currently preparing the next step in the tax enforcement process which is to file a request for

Page 3 of 6 EX20-41

title to the property. Given the legislative requirements of the tax enforcement process and the requirements of the Provincial Mediation Board, the earliest the City could acquire title to the property through the process of *The Tax Enforcement Act* is estimated to be June 2021.

Council has authority under s. 244 of *The Cities Act* to reduce property taxes or defer their collection, but only in the circumstances described in s. 244(2) of *The Cities Act*.

- "(2) A council may act pursuant to subsection (1) if:
  - (a) there has been a change in the property, to the extent that the council considers it inappropriate to collect the whole or a part of the taxes;
  - (b) a lease, license, permit or contract has expired or been terminated with respect to property that is exempt from taxation;
  - (c) in the council's opinion, the taxes owing are uncollectable;
  - (d) in the council's opinion, the taxes owing have become uncollectable due to unforeseen hardship to the taxpayer; or
  - (e) in the council's opinion, the compromise or abatement:
    - (i) is in the best interests of the community; and
    - (ii) is the result of a policy or program passed by bylaw or resolution for which public notice has been given in accordance with section 102."

The onus is on Smith Street Lands to show how the property falls into one of the scenarios set out in subsection 244(2) of *The Cities Act* above.

Smith Street Lands advises that the reason for the requested elimination of the penalties on the tax account back to July 2018 is that, by the time the sale is anticipated to close in January 2021, the tax account balance combined with the amounts the purchaser has agreed to pay KEB Hana Bank as per the court order, will result in a total purchase price that exceeds what Smith Street Lands believes the fair market value of the land to be. Smith Street Lands proposes that the City should grant the tax reduction because the penalties that have accrued on the account since the property first went into arrears in 2018 are not "out-of-pocket expenses" for the City. In their submission, Smith Street Lands states that if Council does not grant the requested tax reduction, the sale of the property will not proceed.

Administration respectfully suggests that the requester has not identified a basis for its requested tax reduction that meets any of the criteria in s. 244(2) of *The Cities Act*. The following paragraphs outline the requirements and criteria for the clauses in 244 of *The Cities Act*.

#### Subsection 244(2)(a)

Subsection 244(2)(a) of *The Cities Act* deals with changes to the property to the extent that the "council considers it inappropriate to collect the whole or part of the taxes." There have been physical condition changes to the land because of the remediation work on the land that was completed in November of 2019 and there will be an ownership change if the sale goes through. The balance owing on the tax account and the rates of penalties accruing on

Page 4 of 6 EX20-41

the balance was information known to Smith Street Lands when they considered purchase of the land. Given this, there has been no change to the land that Smith Street Lands was not aware of that would seem to engage s. 244(2)(a) of *The Cities Act*.

#### Subsection 244(2)(b)

Subsection 244(2)(b) of *The Cities Act* does not apply because the property is not exempt from taxation.

#### Subsection 244(2)(c)

As to s. 244(2)(c) of *The Cities Act*, it does not appear to Administration that the taxes are uncollectable. By both operation of law (s. 245 and 284 of *The Cities Act*) and by the terms of the Court order which confirms sale of the land to Magnetic Capital, the taxes owing to the City on the property are the first charge on the land. The City does not have nor is it in receipt of an independent appraisal of the fair market value of the land. However, the estimated 2021 assessed value of the land, which is typically very close to or lower than fair market value, is \$4,329,900. The purchase price for the property specified by the Court order is the outstanding balance of the property tax account (currently \$2,901,030.71) plus \$500,000 for KEB Hana Bank, which would result in a purchase price of \$3,401,030.71 if the sale closed in December 2020, a price below what the City estimates to be the fair market value of the property. As of January, 2021, the tax account is estimated to increase to \$2,951,798.75, which, combined with the \$500,000 that must be paid to KEB Hana Bank under the Court order, would result in a purchase price of \$3,451,798.75 as of January 18, 2021 – a price that is still below the estimated fair market value of the property.

Smith Street Lands does not say that it is financially incapable of paying the amount outlined as the purchase price in the Court order.

As the creditor with the first charge against the land, the City is entitled to have the tax account paid in full from the sale. If the sale proceeds are insufficient to pay the property tax account, then the sale can still close (though no funds may be paid to KEB Hana Bank if taxes are not paid in full), but the tax lien will continue to run with the land and the City's current enforcement action will continue until the taxes are paid in full or the City takes title to the land.

If the sale of the land to Magnetic Capital does not close, the City remains entitled to continue with the tax enforcement process and request title to the land. If the City were to receive title to the property through the tax enforcement process, the Real Estate Branch would tender the property for sale as required by the legislation. If an offer is received for greater than the amount owing against the property, the City may accept the offer and recoup the costs against the property. Funds received in excess of the amount required to service the debt of the property would be provided to the previous owner or the owner's creditors, if ordered by the Provincial Mediation Board. If there were no offers for at least the amount owing against the property, the City may choose not to sell the property. The City may then hold the property for one year after which time the City may utilize the property as it sees fit for municipal purposes or offer it for sale on the open market with no obligations to the previous owner.

As such, whether the taxes on this property are collectable is not determined by whether the sale to Magnetic/Smith Street closes.

Page 5 of 6 EX20-41

#### Subsection 244(2)(d)

As to s. 244(2)(d) of *The Cities Act*, Smith Street has not claimed that financial hardship prevents them from paying the taxes.

#### Subsection 244(2)(e)

As to s. 244(2)(e) of *The Cities Act*, there is no policy or program passed by bylaw or resolution for which public notice has been given in accordance with section 102 of *The Cities Act* which would apply to this request, and as such that criteria does not apply to authorize the requested tax reduction.

Smith Street Lands' request for a reduction in the tax account does not appear to meet any of the criteria established by s. 244(2) of *The Cities Act* which allow for such a request to be granted.

#### **DECISION HISTORY**

The recommendations contained in this report require City Council approval.

Respectfully Submitted,

Respectfully Submitted,

Prepared by: Tony Petrulias, Manager, Property Tax & Utility Billing

#### **ATTACHMENTS**

Appendix A - 1971 Albert St

Page 6 of 6 EX20-41

## Smith Street Lands Ltd.

200 – 2401 Saskatchewan Drive Regina, Saskatchewan S4P 4H8

December 3, 2020

Office of the City Clerk 15<sup>th</sup> Floor, City Hall Regina, Saskatchewan

To Whom It May Concern:

Re: Request for an Adjustment of Taxes

Executive Committee Meeting December 9, 2020 Regina City Council Meeting December 16, 2020

1971 Albert Street, Regina, SK

Please accept this letter as my notice that I wish to make a presentation at the Executive Committee Meeting on Wednesday the 9<sup>th</sup> of December and the City Council Meeting on Wednesday the 16<sup>th</sup> of December in regard to the above noted item.

Please find my presentation material below.

Amount Owing to the City of Regina on 1971 Albert Street
As per The City of Regina Correspondence with our partner Magnetic Capital Group Inc.

#### Balance Owing (Projection) November 15, 2020:

Arrears	\$2,796,731.85
Current Levy	\$46,948.93
Current Miscellaneous	\$7,589.05
Total Balance owing on	\$2,851,269.83
15-Nov-2020	

#### **Summary of Financial Information:**

Balance due and owing Nov 15, 2020		2,851,269.83
This amount consists of following indebtedness:		
Cost of Backfill	\$ 2	2,124,295.78
Late Payment Penalties Accrued Since July 2018	\$	542,384.39
Tax Enforcement Charges	\$	804.92
Current Levy	\$	46,998.93
Current Miscellaneous	\$	7,589.05
Property Tax Arrears	\$	129,246.76

#### Our Proposal

This property (1971 Albert Street) has had a storied past that we at Smith Street Lands Ltd. would like to correct. We intend to take it from a problem project of the last decade to a new development that the City of Regina can be proud of.

Smith Street Lands Ltd. is made up of a group of local developers who have been developing properties in Regina for over 60 years. We have made arrangements with Magnetic Capital Group Inc. to work with them to proceed with a development on 1971 Albert Street as soon as its economically viable. Smith Street Lands Ltd. a local company will receive the Title to this property upon the current closing date of January 18, 2021 and Magnetic Capital Group Inc. will provide the construction financing once the project commences.

Smith Street Lands Ltd. has been pursuing the purchase of 1971 Albert Street for almost two years including going to court a number of times. It was not until October 27, 2020 that we were able to get the property under contract. Unfortunately, the timelines were set out before we had control which is why we need to have this file heard at the Executive Committee Meeting on December 9, 2020 and subsequently heard at the City Council Meeting on December 16, 2020 in order to meet our deadlines in the Purchase and Sale Agreement. The first deadline is a few days after the December 16<sup>th</sup> Regina City Council Meeting.

It is our intention to make sure that the taxpayers of Regina get paid back every out-of-pocket penny that they have into this site. This means the repayment of the **Cost to Backfill** the former hole and the 2–3 years of **Property Tax Arrears**.

#### This amounts to:

Cost to Backfill \$ 2,124,295.78

Property Tax Arrears \$ 129,246.76

#### + the Property Taxes between now and January 18, 2021

**Total Amount to be Paid to The City of Regina:** 

As shown above per the City of Regina communication, there are compounding interest charges that have been accruing since July 2018. This amount is not out of pocket for the City of Regina and has accrued for years before we got control of 1971 Albert Street which was just over a month ago.

Within the current deal structure, Smith Street Lands Ltd. has committed to pay KEB Bank (1<sup>st</sup> Charge Mortgage Co. from original development) a significant amount of money upon closing on January 18, 2021 in addition to the money that is to be paid to the City of Regina. If we cannot agree to eliminate the compounding interest that has been accruing since July 2018, we will not be able to close on the property as that would push the Purchase Price to far exceed the Appraised Value of the Property.

\$ 2,253,542.54

It is our belief that this deal is the best deal the people of Regina can achieve which will repay the **Cost to Backfill** and bring the **Property Taxes** up to current.

As far as the Parking Application is concerned, in a normal world without COVID 19 it would take a year or two to put together a substantial development on this property, which this property merits. We would like to thank the Mayor and City Council for approving the Temporary Parking Application at City Council on December 2, 2020. It is our intention to develop as soon as possible and the Temporary Parking will be **Temporary**. We look forward to working with you to continue to advance this site towards a development that all Regina Tax Payers can be proud of and we appreciate your continued cooperation.

I would be happy to answer any questions any of the parties involved may have and I can be reached at 306-535-0021.

Thank you for your attention and consideration regarding this matter.

Yours truly,

Robert Goldman

President

Smith Street Lands Ltd.